507441213 08/16/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7488115

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 056770/0176

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SARATOGA INVESTMENT FUNDING LLC	08/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOBVITE, INC.	
Street Address:	GUARANTY BUILDING	
Internal Address:	20 N MERIDIAN ST., SUITE 300	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9811783	
Patent Number:	8601002	
Patent Number:	9053157	
Patent Number:	9727827	
Patent Number:	10102502	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60642

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51442-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022

PATENT 507441213 REEL: 061200 FRAME: 0745

Total Attachments: 3

source=8-5-2022 Patent Release - Saratoga-Jobvite - Payoff Letter-Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=8-5-2022 Patent Release - Saratoga-Jobvite - Payoff Letter-Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=8-5-2022 Patent Release - Saratoga-Jobvite - Payoff Letter-Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of August 5, 2022 ("Release"), is made by Saratoga Investment Funding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent ("Agent") in favor of Jobvite, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of July 6, 2021 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Agent, and others partythereto, and the Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 6, 2021 by and among the Grantor and Agent ("Patent Security Agreement"). Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned, and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group ("Secured Parties"), to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 6, 2021 at Reel 056770 Frame 0176.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release.</u> Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement;
 - (b) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- **SECTION 4.** Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterparty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

Saratoga Investment Funding LLC, as Agent

Name: Charles Phillips

Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

<u></u>			
Grantor	Title	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Jobvite, Inc.	Method and System for Channel Optimization	13/168,676 9811783	06-24-2011 11-07-2017
Jobvite, Inc.	Method And System For Identifying Job Candidates	13/284,260 8601002	10-28-2011 12-03-2013
Jobvite, Inc.	Method And System For Identifying Job Candidates	14/093,331 9053157	11-29-2013 06-09-2015
Jobvite, Inc.	Method And System For Referral Tracking	13/168,665 9727827	06-24-2011 08-08-2017
Jobvite, Inc.	Method And System For Source Tracking	13/599,215 10102502	08-30-2012 10-162018

CHAR2\2665386v3

RECORDED: 08/16/2022